
 
Ord 25-04 



THE FOLLOWING ORDINANCE WAS SPONSORED BY COUNCIL MEMBER 
STRONG-THOMPSON; MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY COUNCIL MEMBER 
____________________; SECONDED FOR ADOPTION BY COUNCILMEMBER 
_______________________ 

ORDINANCE NO. 25-04 

 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MANDEVILLE REGULATING THE 
OPERATION OF ANY MOTORIZED CONVEYANCE ON SIDEWALKS WITHIN THE 
CITY LIMITS, AND PROVIDING FOR RELATED MATTERS. 

WHEREAS, the City of Mandeville recognizes the need to ensure public safety and pedestrian 
accessibility on sidewalks; 

WHEREAS, the operation of any motorized conveyances on sidewalks poses potential hazards 
to pedestrians and property; 

WHEREAS, the City seeks to balance the needs of various modes of transportation with the 
safety and comfort of pedestrians; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED that the City Council of the City of Mandeville,  
hereby creates and implements Section 13-17 Motorized Conveyances on Sidewalks in the 
Mandeville Code of Ordinances to read as follows: 

1. Definitions. For the purposes of this Ordinance, the following definitions apply: (a) 
“Motorized Conveyance” means a conveyance propelled or driven otherwise than by muscular 
power (for example, electric, gas, battery) (b) "Sidewalk" means that portion of a street or 
roadway set aside for the exclusive use of pedestrians. 

2. Prohibited Use of Sidewalks. (a) No person over the age of ten (10) years shall operate a 
motorized conveyance on sidewalks within the City of Mandeville. (b) Children aged ten (10) 
years or younger may operate motorized conveyances under 5mph on sidewalks, provided they 
do so in a safe manner that does not endanger or impede pedestrians. (c) In business districts or 
commercial zones, the operation of motorized conveyances on sidewalks is prohibited unless 
explicitly allowed by signage.  

3. Exceptions. (a) This prohibition does not apply to mobility devices used by individuals with 
disabilities. (b) Law enforcement officers may operate motorized conveyances on sidewalks in 
the course of their official duties when necessary for public safety. (c) City workers or 
contractors hired by the City or authorized to do work by the City on the streets or sidewalks 
may operate motorized conveyances on sidewalks when necessary. 



4. Enforcement and Penalties. (a) Any person found to be in violation of this Ordinance shall be 
subject to a warning for the first offense. (b) Subsequent offenses may result in fines not to 
exceed fifty dollars ($50.00) per violation. 

5. Severability. If any provision of this Ordinance or the application thereof is held to be invalid, 
such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of this Ordinance that can be 
given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end, the provisions of this 
Ordinance are hereby declared severable. 

BE IT ORDAINED that this ordinance shall be effective following the Mayor’s signature; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Clerk of this Council be and is 
hereby authorized and empowered to take any and all actions which she, in the exercise of her 
discretion, deems necessary to promulgate the provisions of this ordinance. 

The ordinance being submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows: 
 
 AYES: 
 NAY: 
 ABSTENTIONS: 
 ABSENT: 
And the ordinance was declared adopted this ___ day of _____________, _________. 
 
 
 
_____________________________   _________________________________ 
Alicia Watts      Scott Discon 
Clerk of Council     Council Chairman 
 

 







 
Mandeville Live  













 
Family Reunion 









 
 

Child Abuse Walk 













 
Food Truck Fest 













Alicia Watts
Highlight

Alicia Watts
Highlight

Alicia Watts
Highlight

Alicia Watts
Highlight





 
Pride Northshore 



























 
 

Old Golden Gras 













 
 

Iceburg Charlie’s 













 
Ord 25-01 



THE FOLLOWING ORDINANCE WAS SPONSORED BY COUNCIL MEMBER 
MCGUIRE; MOVED BY COUNCIL MEMBER __________________, SECONDED BY 

COUNCIL MEMBER __________________ 
 

 
ORDINANCE NO. 25-01 

 
AN ORDINANCE FOR THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANDEVILLE TO 
AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 24-22, THE OPERATING BUDGET OF THE CITY 
OF MANDEVILLE AND FOR OTHER MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH 

 

WHEREAS, Article B, Financial Procedures of the Home Rule Charter provides that 
amendments to the adopted budget be made by ordinance; and 

WHEREAS, an amendment to the Operating Budget adopted for fiscal year 2024-2025, 
Ordinance Number 24-22, is required due to expenditures that will exceed the current authorized 
appropriated funds budgeted for 2024-2025 City of Mandeville Operating Budget; and 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Mandeville 
that the Operating Budget ordinance for fiscal year 2024-2025, Ordinance Number 24-22, is 
hereby amended to include the budget amendments as set forth on the attached Exhibit “A”, Budget 
Amendment No.6 (Social Services) incorporated as a part hereof, and be adopted for the 2024-
2025 Fiscal Year Operating Budget. 

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that in all other respects the 2024-2025 Operating 
Budget adopted shall remain in full force and effect. 

 

The Ordinance being submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows: 

 
 AYES:  
 NAYS: 
 ABSTENTIONS: 
 ABSENT:  
 
and the Ordinance was declared adopted this ____ day of ___________, 2025. 
 
 
____________________     _________________________ 
Alicia Watts       Scott Discon 
Clerk of Council      Council Chairman 

 

 

 



Exhibit A

 Current Budget  Proposed Change  Revised Budget 

General Fund

Operating Expenditures

10100-45100 Social Services -$                          22,000$                    22,000$                    

Earmarking:

Children's Advocacy Center - Hope House 12,000$                    

Northshore Community Foundation 10,000                      

22,000$                    

FY 2025 Budget Amendment #6

Page 1 of 1



 
 

ORDINANCE 25-06 



 
3682487 v1  

THE FOLLOWING ORDINANCE WAS SPONSORED BY COUNCILMAN ZUCKERMAN; 
MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY COUNCIL MEMBER __________________________; SECONDED FOR 
ADOPTION BY COUNCIL MEMBER ___________________________________. 
 

ORDINANCE NO. 25-06 
 
AN ORDINANCE FOR THE CITY OF MANDEVILLE AMENDING SECTION 2-6 OF THE CODE 
OF ORDINANCES FOR THE CITY OF MANDEVILLE REGARDING INDEMNITY OF CITY 
COUNCILMEMBERS AND PROVIDING FOR OTHER MATTERS IN CONNECTION 
THEREWITH 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Mandeville approved and adopted Ordinance 17-08, which was 

codified as Section 2-6 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Mandeville to address the 
indemnification of city councilmembers; 

 
WHEREAS, Section 2-6, entitled Indemnity, provides that the City shall indemnify and 

hold harmless city councilmembers against judgments arising out of the performance of 
duties within the scope of their official capacity as councilmembers; 

 
WHEREAS, the intent of Section 2-6 is to encourage public service by protecting all 

City officials and employees from personal liability in the good faith conduct of city affairs 
while also allowing the City official to exercise his or her discretion in selecting his or her 
counsel so long as there are no conflicts with such representation; 

 
WHEREAS, said section of the Code of Ordinances should be amended for the benefit 

of the citizens of Mandeville and in the interest of governmental efficiency. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Mandeville, 

the Section 2-6, entitled Indemnity, of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Mandeville, 
Louisiana previously enacted through Ordinance 17-08, be amended to read as follows: 

 
Sec. 2-6. Indemnity. 
 
(a) Indemnification – Limitation. The City of Mandeville shall indemnify, hold 

harmless, and defend city employees, officers, and officials, including council members and 
members of boards and commissions established by this code, from any claim or cause of 
action arising from the good faith performance of duties within the scope of their 
employment or official capacity and in a manner he or she reasonably believed to be in the 
best interests of the City of Mandeville. The City shall retain the right to select counsel for the 
purpose of such defense. The City employee, officer, and official seeking the defense shall be 
allowed to select his or her counsel for the purpose of such defense, subject to the approval 
of the city council, which shall not be unreasonably withheld. Officials or employees may 
select their own counsel at their own expense. It is the intent of this section to encourage 
public service by protecting officials and employees from personal liability in the good faith 
conduct of city affairs. 

 



 
3682487 v1  

(b) Period of Indemnification and Persons Covered. The period of indemnification 
shall include incidents which arise during the entire period in which any elected or 
appointed official or employee shall have been serving in an official capacity for or employed 
by the City. This period shall include lawsuits filed prior to the date of the passage of the 
ordinance codified in this section, as well as those filed subsequent to its passage and shall 
further apply to those named as defendants who may no longer be officials of or employed 
by the City, so long as they were serving in such capacity at the time of the alleged act or 
omission.  

 
(c) Exclusions. 
 
The hold harmless, indemnity, and defense provisions of this section shall not apply 

to:  
 

(1)  Damages resulting from acts or omissions which are not reasonably 
related to the legitimate governmental objective for which the 
policymaking, discretionary power or administrative authority exists; 
or 

 
(2) Damages resulting from acts or omissions which constitute criminal, 

fraudulent, malicious, bad faith, knowingly violates the law, intentional, 
willful, outrageous, reckless, or flagrant misconduct;  

 
(3) Damages resulting from acts or omissions done outside of the course 

and scope of the individual’s employment or official capacity;  
 

(4) Lawsuits, claims, or actions of any kind against an individual brought 
by or at the request of the City, including, without limitation, 
disciplinary  proceedings; or 

 
(5)  Punitive damages awards. 

 
(d) The City of Mandeville shall pay all reasonable expenses, including attorneys’ fees, 

incurred in the defense of any city employees, officers, and officials. However, if the said city 
employee, officer, or official, is found liable for an act described in Section (c) of this 
Ordinance, the city employee, officer, or official shall reimburse the City for all said costs and 
fees.  Any city employee, officer, or official who accepts a defense as provided under this 
provision shall sign an acknowledgment of the duty to reimburse should the said city 
employee, officer, or official be found liable for an act described in Section (c), and a 
recognition that if any legal action is necessary in order to enforce the reimbursement 
provision, that such city employee, officer, or official shall also be liable for the reasonable 
attorneys’ fees incurred by the City in enforcing said reimbursement obligation. 

 
BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon 

the signature of the Mayor; and 



 
3682487 v1  

 
 BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Clerk of this Council be, and she is hereby 
authorized and empowered to take any and all actions which she, in the exercise of her 
discretion, deems necessary to promulgate the provisions of this Ordinance.   
 
 The ordinance being submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows: 
 
AYES: 
NAYS: 
ABSTENTIONS: 
ABSENT: 
 
and the ordinance was declared and adopted this ___ day of _________________, 2025 
 
 
                                                                                                                            
Alicia Watts      Scott Discon 
Clerk of Council     Council Chairman 
 

SUBMITTAL TO MAYOR 
 
 The foregoing Ordinance was SUBMITTED by me to the Mayor of the City of 
Mandeville this ____ day of __________________, 2025 at ________ o’clock a.m. 
 
 
                                                                     
       CLERK OF COUNCIL 
 

APPROVAL OF ORDINANCE 
 
 The foregoing Ordinance is by me hereby APPROVED, this _____ day of _____________, 
2025 at _________ o’clock a.m. 
 

___________________________________ 
       CLAY MADDEN, MAYOR 
 

VETO OF ORDINANCE 
 
 The foregoing Ordinance is by me hereby VETOED, this _______ day of ________________, 
2025, at ________ o’clock a.m. 
 

____________________________________ 
       CLAY MADDEN, MAYOR 
 

 
RECEIPT FROM MAYOR 



 
3682487 v1  

 
 The foregoing Ordinance was RECEIVED by me from the Mayor of the City of 

Mandeville this _____ day of ______2025, at ________ o’clock a.m. 

 
____________________________________ 

       CLERK OF COUNCIL 
 

 
CERTIFICATE 

 
 I, THE UNDERSIGNED Clerk of the City Council of the City of Mandeville do hereby 

certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an ordinance adopted by the City 

Council of the City of Mandeville at a duly noticed, called and convened meeting of said City 

Council held on the _______ day of ________________, 2025 at which a quorum was present and 

voting.  I do further certify that said Ordinance has not thereafter been altered, amended, 

rescinded, or repealed. 

 WITNESS MY HAND and the seal of the City of Mandeville this ______ day of 

_____________, 2025. 

______________________________________ 
       Alicia Watts, CLERK OF COUNCIL 
 



 
Res 25-04 



 
Error! Unknown document property name. 

SPONSORED BY COUNCIL MEMBER _________________;  MOTIONED FOR 
ADOPTION BY COUNCIL MEMBER ______________AND SECONDED FOR 

ADOPTION BY  COUNCIL MEMBER ________________ 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 25-04 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANDEVILLE 
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF MANDEVILLE TO EXECUTE 

AMENDMENT NO.1 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF MANDEVILLE AND WAGGONNER & BALL, INC. AND PROVIDING 

FOR OTHER MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH 
 

 
WHEREAS, on May 15, 2023, the City of Mandeville and Waggonner & Ball, Inc. entered 

into a professional services agreement for programming, survey, geotechnical engineering, 
environmental, architecture, civil engineering, and landscape design work for the Police 
Department Building Design; and 

 
WHEREAS, the original basic services fee was calculated based on the Owner’s original 

budget for construction of $4M during FY’23 and the FP&C curve, it was agreed upon that the 
Consultant’s fee would be re-calculated based on the current estimated construction cost of 
$7.207M and the FP&C curve; and 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of 
Mandeville, hereby authorizes and empowers the Mayor of the City to execute the attached 
Amendment No.1 of the professional services agreement with Waggonner & Ball, Inc. for 
professional design services on behalf of the City of Mandeville. 
 
 With the above resolution having been properly introduced and duly seconded, the vote 
was as follows: 
 
 AYES:  
 NAYS: 
 ABSTENTIONS: 
 ABSENT:  
 
and the resolution was declared adopted this ______ day of _________, 2025. 
 
 
__________________________    _____________________________ 
Alicia Watts       Scott Discon 
Clerk of Council      Council Chairman 
 
 

 



City of Mandeville 
Council Meeting Agenda: 02/27/2025     Executive Summary 
 

Page 1 of 2 
 

 
Project: Police Department Building Design 
Budget Department: POLICE 
Budget Amount:  $8,000,000 (FY’25 $5,333,000 & Prior Years $2,667,000) 
Resolution for: Amendment No. 1 for Waggoner & Ball 
Contract Amount: $ $677,036.00 (increase of $234,802.00 from $442,235.00 to $677,036.00)  

(for Basic Services & Supplemental Services 
Budget Adjustment Needed (Y/N): NO 
Councilmember Sponsor: Zuckerman 
 
Resolution Scope:  
 
The resolution scope is to align the design services fees associated with the Consultant’s original professional services 
AIA contract for the performance of programming, survey, geotechnical engineering, environmental, architectural, 
structural, mechanical,  electrical, civil engineering, and landscape design services for the Police Department Building 
Design. The original basic services fee was calculated using the State Facility Planning & Control (FP&C) fee curve 
based on the Owner’s original budget for construction at the time (FY’ 23) of $4M.  It was mutually agreed that the 
Consultant’s fee would be re-calculated based on adjusted amount available for construction.   The revised basic 
services fee is based off of the estimated construction amount of $7.207M and the current FP&C fee curve.  
 
Below is a breakdown of the original fee schedule: 
 Basic Services 

• Architecture = $331,892.00 
Supplemental Services 

• Programming = $25,000.00 
• Civil Engineering = $19,500.00 
• Landscape Design = $19,500.00 
• Topographic Survey = $11,000.00 (NTE) 
• Geotechnical Engineering = $22,000.00 (NTE) 
• Environmental Engineering = $8,393.00 (NTE) 
• Wetlands Delineation = $4,950.00 (NTE) 

Total Original Contract Fee = $442,235.00 
 
Below is a breakdown of the revised fee schedule: 
 Basic Services 

• Architecture = $572,831.00 
Supplemental Services 

• Programming = $25,000.00 
• Civil Engineering = $19,500.00 
• Landscape Design = $19,500.00 
• Topographic Survey = $8,140.00 (NTE) 
• Geotechnical Engineering = $18,590.00 (NTE) 
• Environmental Engineering = $11,550.00 (NTE) 
• Wetlands Delineation = $1,925.00 (NTE) 

Total Revised Contract Fee = $677,036.00 
 



   Document G802® – 2017
Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement

AIA Document G802 – 2017. Copyright © 2000, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of Architects,” 
“AIA,” the AIA Logo, and “AIA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 09:53:56 ET on 
02/10/2025 under Order No.4104251652 which expires on 04/01/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance 
with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.
User Notes:  (3B9ADA49)

1

PROJECT: (name and address) AGREEMENT INFORMATION: AMENDMENT INFORMATION:
Mandeville Police Station Date: May 15, 2023 Amendment Number: 001
1870 US-190
Mandeville, LA 70448

Date: February 07, 2025

OWNER: (name and address) ARCHITECT: (name and address)
City of Mandeville Waggonner & Ball, Inc.
3101 E Causeway Approach
Mandeville, LA 70448

2200 Prytania Street
New Orleans, LA 70130

The Owner and Architect amend the Agreement as follows: 

Item No. 1: Revise Architect's name and legal status.

Original Text:

and the Architect (Name, legal status, address and other information)
Waggonner & Ball, LLC
2200 Prytania Street
New Orleans, LA 70130

Revised Text: 

and the Architect (Name, legal status, address and other information)
Waggonner & Ball, Inc.
2200 Prytania Street
New Orleans, LA 70130

Item No. 2: Revise the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work.

Original Text:

§1.1.3 The Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, as defined in Section 6.1:
$4,000,000.00

Revised Text:

§1.1.3 The Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, as defined in Section 6.1:
$7,206,800.00

Item No. 3: Revise Architect's Compensation.

Original Text:

§ 11.1 For the Architect's Basic Services described under Article 3, the Owner shall compensate the Architect as follows:
               2. Percentage Basis
                    (Insert percentage value)
                    8.30% of the constructed Cost of the Work, as calculated in accordance with Section 11.5.



AIA Document G802 – 2017. Copyright © 2000, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of Architects,” 
“AIA,” the AIA Logo, and “AIA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 09:53:56 ET on 
02/10/2025 under Order No.4104251652 which expires on 04/01/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance 
with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.
User Notes:  (3B9ADA49)

2

Revised Text:

§ 11.1 For the Architect's Basic Services described under Article 3, the Owner shall compensate the Architect as follows:
               2. Percentage Basis
                    (Insert percentage value)
                    7.948500 % of the constructed Cost of the Work, as calculated in accordance with Section 11.5.

Item No. 4: Revise costs for Supplemental Services to reflect actual compensation paid for completed services or revised costs 
based on updated scope. 

Original Text:

§ 11.2 For the Architect's Supplemental Services designated in Section 4.1.1 and for any Sustainability Services required 
persuant to Section 4.1.3, the Owner shall compensate the Architect as follows:

Programming                          $25,000.00
Civil Engineering                   $19,500.00
Landscape Design                  $19,500.00

Topographic Survey               Surveyor's cost, plus Architect's 10% mark-up:
                                                Surveyor's cost not to exceed $10,000.00 without prior approval.

Geotechnical Engineering      Engineer's cost, plus Architect's 10% mark-up:
                                                Engineer's cost not to exceed $20,000.00 without prior approval.

Environmental Engineering for Hazardous Materials Inspection
                                                Engineer's Cost, plus Architect's 10% mark-up:
                                                Engineer's cost not to exceed $7,630.00 without prior approval.

Wetlands Delineation              Consultant's cost, plus Architect's 10% mark-up:
                                                Consultant's cost not to exceed $4,500.00 without prior approval.

Revised Text:

§ 11.2 For the Architect's Supplemental Services designated in Section 4.1.1 and for any Sustainability Services required 
persuant to Section 4.1.3, the Owner shall compensate the Architect as follows:

Programming                          $25,000.00
Civil Engineering                   $19,500.00
Landscape Design                  $19,500.00

Topographic Survey               Surveyor's cost, plus Architect's 10% mark-up:
                                                Surveyor's cost not to exceed $7,400.00 without prior approval.

Geotechnical Engineering      Engineer's cost, plus Architect's 10% mark-up:
                                                Engineer's cost not to exceed $16,900.00 without prior approval.

Environmental Engineering for Hazardous Materials Inspection
                                                 Engineer's Cost, plus Architect's 10% mark-up;
                                                 Engineer's cost not to exceed $10,500.00 without prior approval.

Wetlands Delineation              Consultant's cost, plus Architect's 10% mark-up:
                                                Consultant's cost not to exceed $1,750.00 without prior approval.



AIA Document G802 – 2017. Copyright © 2000, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of Architects,” 
“AIA,” the AIA Logo, and “AIA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 09:53:56 ET on 
02/10/2025 under Order No.4104251652 which expires on 04/01/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance 
with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.
User Notes:  (3B9ADA49)

3

Item No. 5: Add new Article to the Agreement.

New Text:

ARTICLE 12     SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF THE AGREEMENT

§ 12.1 The parties hereby agree that any disputes that may arise under the terms of this Agreement shall be subject to the
jurisdiction of the 22nd Judicial District Court for the Parish of St. Tammany.

§ 12.2  Architect agrees and acknowledges that it is an independent contractor and as such nothing hereinabove or elsewhere in
this contract shall in any manner make the Architect an employee of the Owner nor create a partnership to this contract, it is
hereby understood and specifically agreed that the Architect shall be deemed an independent contractor and shall in no event
be considered an employee, agent or servant of the Owner. The parties hereby agree that Owner shall not be liable to Architect
for any benefits or coverage as provided by the Workers' Compensation Law of the State of Louisiana, and further, anyone
employed or subcontracted by the Architect shall not be considered an employee of the Owner for the purposes of workers'
compensation coverage. The Architect certifies that it and its employees meet the requirements of independent contractor
under Louisiana law.

Item No. 6: Re-number Article 12 SCOPE OF THE AGREEMENT due to insertion of new Article in Item No. 5.

Original Text:

ARTICLE 12     SCOPE OF THE AGREEMENT

§ 12.1 This Agreement represents the entire and integrated agreement between the Owner and the Architect and supersedes all
prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral. This Agreement may be amended only be written
instrument signed by both the Owner and Architect.

§ 12.2 This Agreement is comprised of the following documents identified below:
.1 AIA DOcument B101-2017, Standard Form Agreement Between Owner and Architect

     .2 Exhibits:
         [ X ] Other Exhibits incorporated into this Agreement:

               Exhibit A - Waggonner & Ball, LLC - Hourly Billing Rates, as of 03/01/2023 

Revised Text:

ARTICLE 13     SCOPE OF THE AGREEMENT

§ 13.1 This Agreement represents the entire and integrated agreement between the Owner and the Architect and supersedes all
prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral. This Agreement may be amended only be written
instrument signed by both the Owner and Architect.

§ 13.2 This Agreement is comprised of the following documents identified below:
.1 AIA DOcument B101-2017, Standard Form Agreement Between Owner and Architect

.2 Exhibits:
         [ X ] Other Exhibits incorporated into this Agreement:

              Exhibit A - Estimate of the Cost of the Work
Exhibit B - Louisiana State Fee Schedule
Exhibit C - Waggonner & Ball, Inc. - 2024 Rate Schedule



AIA Document G802 – 2017. Copyright © 2000, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of Architects,” 
“AIA,” the AIA Logo, and “AIA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 09:53:56 ET on 
02/10/2025 under Order No.4104251652 which expires on 04/01/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance 
with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.
User Notes:  (3B9ADA49)

4

The Architect’s compensation and schedule shall be adjusted as follows: 

Compensation Adjustment: 
The Architect's compensation for Basic Services shall be increased from $331,892.00 (based on a Cost of the Work of 
$4,000,000.00) to $572,831.00 (based on a Cost of the Work of $7,206,800.00). Refer to Amendment 1 Fee Calculation, 
attached as Exhibit B. 

Schedule Adjustment: 
A revised design schedule will be submitted once a conceptual floor plan has been approved by the Owner.

SIGNATURES:
Waggonner & Ball, Inc. City of Mandeville
ARCHITECT (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)

SIGNATURE SIGNATURE
Andrew J. Sternad, Business Unit 
Leader Clay Madden, Mayor
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE

DATE DATE



Exhibit A - Estimate Cost of the Work 
Mandeville Police Station 

WAGGONNER & BALL 2200 PRYTANIA STREET 
A MOFFATT & NICHOL STUDIO NEW ORLEANS, LA 70130 

+1 504 524 5308
WBAE.COM 

Project No. 230072 
Date February 07, 2025 
To City of Mandeville 
From Waggonner & Ball, Inc. 
Subject Mandeville Police Station – Amendment No. 1, Exhibit A - Estimate Cost of the Work 

To support the establishment of an Owner’s budget for the above-referenced project, Waggonner & Ball, 
Inc. has compiled the following: 

Building Construction  $ 6,466,800.00 
The building footprint includes 15,216 square feet of enclosed space. 
Current construction costs are generally about $425 per square foot. 
15,216 sf x $425.00 = $6,466,800. 

Site Construction $    250,000.00 
Includes, but may not be limited to, new perimeter site fencing, rolling, 
motorized gates, and covered vehicle/equipment storage and parking. 

Police Storage Equipment $    140,000.00 
Includes high-density storage, specialty secure evidence storage, 
weapons storage, evidence pass-thru lockers, and day use lockers.  

Office Furniture $    350,000.00 
Includes desks, shelving, cubicle-style workstations, and seating options. 

Total Estimate of the Cost of the Work $ 7,206,800.00 



Louisiana State Fee Schedule Amendment 1

FEE CALCULATOR for Architectural Services - Construction Projects Exhibit B
State of Louisiana - Facility Planning and Control

Instructions:
Enter Project Name and Date. Mandeville Police Station
Contract Year 2023
Enter the values for AFC, Complexity Factory, and Subject Year.
Complexities:

Simple 0.85
Average 1
Medium 1.1

Complex 1.15
Renovation Factor 1.25

Enter the Available Funds for Construction $7,206,800

Enter the Complexity Factor or Renovation Factor 1.15

Enter the subject year for cost index data (prior year) 2022

The Building Cost Index for the subject year is 7792

 The Consumer Price Index for the subject year is 292.7

 The BCI for the reference year (1975) was 1306

The CPI for the reference year (1975) was 53.8

The BCI ratio is 0.1676

 The CPI ratio is 5.4405

The adjusted AFC for the reference year (1975) is $1,207,916

log [1975 AFC] = 6.0820

The adjusted fee percentage for the reference year is 7.57970

The adjusted fee amount for the reference year is

The adjusted base fee for the subject year is $498,114

TOTAL FEE (INCLUDING Renovation factor, if any) = $572,831

Fee as a percentage of the AFC = 7.948500%

Amendment 1 - Fee Calculation



WAGGONNER & BALL 2200 PRYTANIA STREET 
A MOFFATT & NICHOL STUDIO NEW ORLEANS, LA 70130 

+1 504 524 5308
WBAE.COM

$325 /hr 
$250 /hr 
$200 /hr 
$185 /hr 
$150 /hr 
$125 /hr 
$100 /hr 
$110 /hr 

Exhibit C - 2024 Rate Schedule 

Principal 
Senior Architect 
Senior Project Designer 
Architect 
Senior Designer 
Designer 
Intern 
Accounting 
Clerical $80 /hr 

Charges for outside services, equipment, and facilities not furnished directly by Waggonner & Ball will be billed at cost 
plus 15%. Such charges may include, but shall not be limited to, printing reproduction services; shipping, delivery, and 
courier charges; consumable materials; subconsultant fees and expenses; special fees, permits and insurance; 
transportation and accommodations. Mileage will be charged at the prevailing IRS rate per mile. 


	ORD 25-04 MOTORIZED CONVEYANCE ON SIDEWALKS
	event memo 2-27-25
	mandeville live 1 div
	mandeville live
	family reunion div
	family reunion
	child abuse walk div 1
	child abuse walk
	child abuse walk div
	food truck fest
	food truck fest div
	pride northshore
	iceburg charlie's 1
	Iceburg Mandeville
	ord 25-01 div
	ord 25-01 budget adj-social services
	FY25 Budget Amendment #6 Exhibit A - Social Services
	ORD 25-06 DIV
	ord 25-06 indemnity
	ORDINANCE NO. 25-06

	res 25-04 div
	25-04 res amend no 1 with Waggoner Ball_
	Police Dept Building Design WBAE Amendment No. 1 - Executive Summary (REV)
	Police Dept Building Design WBAE Amendment No. 1 Council package (REV)
	Exhibit B Louisiana State Fee Schedule_Amendment 1.pdf
	State Fee Curve





